77-3049-R5  (6/2022) 1 / 20 www.carlisleft.com
The Trophy HVLP Series of Spray Guns can be used to operate at high transfer efficiencies in
compliance with “California South Coast Air Quality Management District” regulations as a
High Volume, Low Pressure spray gun.
Binks Trophy Series Automatic Spray Gun is the premier
spray gun for use in automatic spray applications,
incorporating some of the best features of our Trophy
hand spray gun. Trophy Automatic gun offers total control

LV	 LVMP
HV	 HVLP
NUMBERING SYSTEM FOR BINKS AUTOMATIC
“TROPHY” SERIES SPRAY GUNS
See charts on pages 9-10 for complete gun assemblies.
CHART 2:
STAINLESS STEEL FEATHERING
NEEDLES AND NOZZLES – OPTIONAL
FEATHERING
NEEDLE
PART NO.
MARKING
ON THE
NEEDLE
MATCHING NOZZLE P/N
(ORIFICE SIZE)
47-6864     I     IIII   45-11050-12   1.2MM (.047")
47-6865    II     IIII 45-11050-14   1.4MM (.055")
47-6866   III     IIII 45-11050-18   1.8MM (.071")
CHART 3:
TUNGSTEN CARBIDE
NOZZLES AND NEEDLES
NOZZLE SIZE TC NOZZLE P.N. TC NEEDLE P.N.
1.4 MM (.055") 45-11080-14 47-6861
1.8 MM (.071") 45-11080-18 47-6861
2.2 MM (.086") 45-11080-22 47-6861
2.6 MM (.102") 45-11080-26 47-6861
CHART 4:
STAINLESS STEEL (HARDENED)
FLUID NOZZLES – STD.
STAINLESS FLUID NOZZLE
ORIFICE SIZE
FLUID NOZZLE
PART NUMBER
.020" .50 mm 45-11050-50
.035" .85 mm 45-11050-85
.039" 1.0 mm 45-11050-10
.047" 1.2 mm 45-11050-12
.055" 1.4 mm 45-11050-14
.063" 1.6 mm 45-11050-16
.071" 1.8 mm 45-11050-18
.079" 2.0 mm 45-11060-20
.087" 2.2 mm 45-11060-22
.102" 2.6 mm 45-11060-26
CHART 5:
TEST AIR CAP KITS –
OPTIONAL
CONVENTIONAL
54-6140-K 11-C  KIT
54-6141-K 12-C  KIT
54-6142-K 14-C  KIT
LVMP
54-6146-K 22-L  KIT
54-6147-K 23-L  KIT
54-6148-K 24-L  KIT
54-6149-K 25-L  KIT
HVLP
54-6151-K 31-H  KIT – HVLP
54-6152-K 32-H  KIT – HVLP
54-6153-K 33-H  KIT – HVLP
54-6154-K 39-H  KIT – HVLP
77-3049-R5  (6/2022) 9 / 20
EN
CHART 6: CONVENTIONAL GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF FLUID TO BE SPRAYED
COMPLETE
GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN
 5-25 CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec. Zahn 2 cup
wash primers, dyes, stains, solvents, water, inks,
sealers, laquers, lubricants,
zinc chromates, acrylics
3465-10CN-11S0 1.0 mm (.039") X 11C
3465-12CN-11S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 11C
3465-14CN-11S0 1.4 mm (.055") X 11C
3465-16CN-11S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 11C
3465-16CN-12S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 12C
MEDIUM
 25-70 CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec. Zahn 2 cup
synthetic enamels, varnishes, shellacs, fillers,
primers, epoxies, urethanes, lubricants,
wax emulsions, enamels
3465-12CN-11S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 11C
3465-14CN-11S0 1.4 mm (.055") X 11C
3465-16CN-11S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 11C
3465-16CN-12S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 12C
3465-18CN-11S0 1.8 mm (.070") X 11C
3465-20CN-14S0 2.0 mm (.079") X 14C
3465-22CN-14S0 2.2 mm (.087") X 14C
HEAVY
 70-160 CENTIPOISE
31-66 sec. Zahn 2 cup
3465-16CN-11S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 11C
3465-16CN-12S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 12C
3465-18CN-11S0 1.8 mm (.070") X 11C
3465-20CN-14S0 2.0 mm (.079") X 14C
3465-22CN-14S0 2.2 mm (.087") X 14C
ADHESIVES
water based vinyl glues, solvent based neoprenes,
contact cements
3465-20CN-14S0 2.0 mm (.079") X 14C
3465-22CN-14S0 2.2 mm (.087") X 14C
MOLD RELEASE 3465-12CN-11S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 11C
CERAMICS
abrasive materials, glazes, engobes,
porcelain enamel
3465-14CN-14V0 1.4 mm (.055") X 14C n
3465-18CN-14V0 1.8 mm (.070") X 14C n
3465-22CN-14V0 2.2 mm (.087") X 14C n
3465-26CN-14V0 2.6 mm (.102") X 14C n
NON-STICK COATINGS
3465-10CN-11S0 1.0 mm (.039") X 11C
3465-12CN-11S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 11C
HAMMERS

CHART 7:
LVMP GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF
FLUID TO BE
SPRAYED
COMPLETE
GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN
 5-25
CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec.
Zahn 2 cup
3465-85LV-22S0 0.85 mm (.034") X 22L
3465-10LV-22S0 1.0 mm (.039") X 22L
3465-12LV-23S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 23L
3465-14LV-23S0 1.4 mm (.055") X 23L
3465-14LV-24S0 1.4 mm (.055”) X 24L
3465-85LV-25S0 0.85 mm (.034”) X 25L
3465-10LV-25S0 1.0 mm (.039”) X 25L
MEDIUM
 25-70
CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec.
Zahn 2 cup
3465-12LV-23S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 23L
3465-14LV-23S0 1.4 mm (.055") X 23L
3465-14LV-24S0 1.4 mm (.055”) X 24L
3465-16LV-23S0 1.6 mm (.063”) X 23L
3465-14LV-25S0 1.4 mm (.055”) X 25L
3465-18LV-25S0 1.8 mm (.070”) X 25L
CHART 8:
HVLP GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF
FLUID TO BE
SPRAYED
COMPLETE
GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN
 5-25
CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec.
Zahn 2 cup
3465-85HV-33S0 0.85 mm (.034") X 33H
3465-85HV-31P0 0.85 mm (.034") X 31H ●
3465-10HV-33S0 1.0 mm (.039") X 33H
3465-10HV-31P0 1.0 mm (.039") X 31H ●
3465-10HV-32S0 1.0 mm (.039") X 32H
3465-12HV-32S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 32H
3465-12HV-31P0 1.2 mm (.047”) X 31H ●
3465-85HV-39S0 0.85 mm (.034”) X 39H
3465-10HV-39S0 1.0 mm (.039”) X 39H
3465-12HV-39S0 1.2 mm (.047”) X 39H
MEDIUM
 25-70
CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec.
Zahn 2 cup
3465-10HV-32S0 1.0 mm (.039”) X 32H
3465-12HV-32S0 1.2 mm (.047”) X 32H
3465-12HV-31P0 1.2 mm (.047") X 31H ●
3465-14HV-32S0 1.4 mm (.055") X 32H
3465-14HV-31P0 1.4 mm (.055") X 31H ●
3465-16HV-32S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 32H
3465-18HV-32S0 1.8 mm (.070”) X 32H
3465-12HV-39S0 1.2 mm (.047”) X 39H
3465-14HV-39S0 1.4 mm (.055”) X 39H
HEAVY
 70-160
CENTIPOISE
31-66 sec.
Zahn 2 cup
3465-14HV-32S0 1.4 mm (.055") X 32H
3465-14HV-31P0 1.4 mm (.055") X 31H ●
3465-16HV-32S0 1.6 mm (.063") X 32H
3465-18HV-32S0 1.8 mm (.070") X 32H
CHART 9:
ROUND SPRAY GUN SET-UPS
TYPE OF
FLUID TO BE
SPRAYED
COMPLETE
GUN ASSEMBLY
PART NUMBER
FLUID NOZZLE
AND AIR CAP
THIN
 5-25
CENTIPOISE
15-19 sec.
Zahn 2 cup
3465-12CN-16S0 1.2 mm (.047") X 16
MEDIUM
 25-70
CENTIPOISE
20-30 sec.